

NEWS RELEASE

GLENDALE POLICE DEPARTMENT GLENDALEAZ.COM/POLICE



FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: August 16, 2021

CONTACT: Sergeant Randy Stewart 623 930-3076 Officer Tiffany Ngalula 623 930-3276

## Glendale Police Arrest Murder Suspect from Weekend Shooting

**GLENDALE, AZ.** – Glendale Police arrest 32-year-old Sammy Mendoza on murder charges for shooting and killing victim, 30- year-old Baseme Mirindi John, over the weekend.

On August 14, 2021, Glendale police responded to a shooting call in a parking lot near 59<sup>th</sup> Avenue and Northern Avenue. When officers arrived, they located the victim, Mirindi John, inside a vehicle and noticed he had been shot multiple times. Mirindi John was transported to a local hospital where he later died as a result of his injuries received from the shooting.

Officers learned the suspect, Mendoza, was leaving from a department store and got into his vehicle when Mirindi John, who was in another vehicle, backed into Mendoza. Investigators say Mendoza got out of his vehicle and he and Mirindi John exchanged words. Afterwards, Mendoza got back into his vehicle, Mirindi John pulled his vehicle forward, then reversed the vehicle and once again backed into Mendoza's vehicle. Mendoza got out of the car and shot Mirindi John multiple times before leaving the scene.

Officers obtained video surveillance footage that showed Mendoza leaving the scene and a license plate number was obtained. Through the plate information, Mendoza was tracked down by Glendale detectives later that evening and arrested. Mendoza was charged with one count of second degree murder and one count of prohibitor possessor.



NEWS RELEASE

GLENDALE POLICE DEPARTMENT GLENDALEAZ.COM/POLICE



FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE:

No picture available for release Suspect: Sammy Mendoza



Victim: Baseme Mirindi John



NEWS RELEASE

GLENDALE POLICE DEPARTMENT GLENDALEAZ.COM/POLICE



FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE:

###
\*Spanish translation available

*"The Glendale Police Department's mission is to protect the lives and property of the people we serve."* 

*Glendale Police Department a proud recipient of CALEA National Accreditation since 2000*